# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Agenda

# PECS-Planning, Economic Development & Community Services Committee

Commissioner Michelle Long Spears, (Chair) Commissioner Robert Patrick, Member Commissioner Steve Bradshaw, Member

Tuesday, August 27, 2024

3:30 PM

Manuel J. Maloof Auditorium

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

#### I. MINUTES

2024-1041 Commission District(s): ALL

Minutes for the August 13, 2024 Planning, Economic Development, and Community Services Committee Meeting

#### II. APPOINTMENT INTERVIEWS

2024-0844 Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

Reappointment to the Development Authority of DeKalb County - Mr.

Kevin Gooch.

Reappointment to the Private Hospital Authority of DeKalb County - Mr.

Kevin Gooch.

Reappointment to the Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly Authority

- Mr. Kevin Gooch.

2024-0846 Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

Reappointment to the Development Authority of DeKalb County - Mr.

Andrew Greenberg.

Reappointment to the Private Hospital Authority of DeKalb County - Mr.

Andrew Greenberg.

Reappointment to the Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly Authority -

Mr. Andrew Greenberg.

#### III. AGENDA ITEM

New Agenda Items:

#### Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs (RPCA)

2024-0825 Commission District(s): ALL

SWC - Statewide Contract (SWC) 99999-SPD-SPD0000172-006 Integrated Security and Surveillance Products and Services: for use by the Department of Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs (RPCA). This contract consists of purchasing from the competitively let SWC to purchase security cameras for the Redan Recreation Center. Awarded to Convergint Technologies, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed \$110,498.00.

2024-0892 Commission District(s): ALL

LB - Invitation No. 24-101653 ADA Compliance and Safety Inspections (Multiyear with 2 Options To Renew): for use by the Department of Recreation, Parks, and Cultural Affairs (RPCA). Consists of compliance inspections and ADA transition plan preparation. Recommend award to the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder: Bureau Veritas Technical Assessments, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$125,000.00.

2024-0909 Commission District(s): ALL

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract Nos.: 1359735 and 1360830 Tree Cutting and Removal Services for RPCA (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs (RPCA). This contract consists of tree cutting and removal services for County-owned facilities. This request seeks to increase the contract funds. This request also seeks to reserve the right to transfer funds between contracts based on the needs of the County. Awarded to: One Two, Tree and Sesmas Tree Service, LLC. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$100,000.00

2024-0952 Commission District(s): 3,4,6 & 7

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1351398 Court Construction and Maintenance (Cobb County Sealed Bid No. 22-6663) [Cooperative Agreement]: for use by the Department of Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs (RPCA). This contract consists of purchasing from the competitively let Cobb County contract for as needed court construction and maintenance. This request seeks to increase the contract scope of work and funds. This request will assist in basketball and tennis court improvements at NH Scott Park, DeKalb Memorial Park, and Wade Walker Park. Awarded to: Signature Tennis Courts, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$545,780.00.

Previously Heard Agenda Items:

### **Board of Commissioners - District 2**

2024-0935 Commission District(s): All Commission Districts
Resolution Establishing an Affordable Housing Trust Fund for DeKalb
County, Georgia

#### IV. DISCUSSION

Frontline Response
DeKalb Community Atlas App
Meeting Ended At:

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC